
  

Office of the City Manager

2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 ● Tel: (510) 981-7000 ● TDD: (510) 981-6903 ● Fax: (510) 981-7099
E-Mail: manager@CityofBerkeley.info  Website: http://www.CityofBerkeley.info/Manager

CONSENT CALENDAR
April 11, 2023

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Dee Williams-Ridley, City Manager

Submitted by: Jennifer Louis, Interim Chief of Police

Subject: Accept Grant Funding From the Board of State and Community Corrections 
(BSCC) Officer Wellness and Mental Health Grant Award Program

RECOMMENDATION
Adopt a Resolution authorizing the City Manager, or designee, to accept the Board of 
State and Community Corrections (BSCC) Officer Wellness and Mental Health Grant 
Award. The total funding awarded to the Berkeley Police Department is $106,014.48 for 
the period July 01, 2022, to December 1, 2025. Funds for the grant will be used to 
enhance officer wellness and resilience by providing mental health resources. 

FISCAL IMPACTS OF RECOMMENDATION
There is no fiscal impact for adopting the authorizing resolution to accept funding. There 
is no match requirement and/or leveraging of funds requirement. The total funding 
available for this project is $106,014.48, which will be deposited and expensed from the 
One-Time Grant: No Capital Expenditure revenue budget code: 336-71-704-816-0000-
000-000-432110. The grant funding was received in March 2023. If this grant funding is 
approved by the City Council, the BPD anticipates appropriating up to $70,000 in FY 
2023 as part of the Second Amendment to the FY 2023 Annual Appropriations 
Ordinance to support contracts and related training. The remaining $36,014.48 will be 
appropriated as part of the FY 2024 Mid-Biennial Budget Update Annual Appropriations 
Ordinance. The technical start date of the grant term aligns with the effective date of the 
Budget Act of 2022 (Assembly Bill 178, Chapter 45, Statutes of 2022) that made 
appropriations for the 2022-2023 fiscal year.

CURRENT SITUATION AND ITS EFFECTS
Securing BCSS grant funding is a Strategic Plan Priority Project, advancing our goal to 
create a resilient, safe, connected, and prepared City. The funding will allow BPD to 
prioritize employee well-being, which aligns with recommendation 5.2, Invest in Mental 
& Physical Health Services for Employees on the City Manager’s Employer of Choice 
Roadmap. 

Currently, the Berkeley Police Department contracts with The Psychological Safety 
Family Counseling Group (PSFCG) for crisis intervention and critical incident stress 

Page 1 of 8

mailto:manager@cityofberkeley.info
http://www.cityofberkeley.info/Manager
RThomsen
Typewritten Text
14



  
Accept Grant Funding From the Board of State and 
Community Corrections (BSCC) Officer Wellness and 
Mental Health Grant Award Program CONSENT CALENDAR

April 11, 2023

Page 2

management services. While the contract does provide ongoing training for Peer 
Support Team members, this service is generally reactionary and triggered by an event 
that has caused potential trauma to our employees. In order to be proactive in 
advocating for the mental health and resilience of our employees, it is imperative that 
we continue to add to our wellness toolkit by adding programs that have a successful 
track record of addressing the stressors of police work.  

BACKGROUND
The Berkeley Police Department lost an officer to suicide in July 2017. The impact of 
the loss on our organization was tremendous. As an agency, we are continually looking 
for opportunities to invest in the mental and emotional wellbeing of our employees. Data 
shows that police officers are at a heightened risk for suicide, due to experiencing such 
risk factors as exposure to violence, suicide, or other job-related stressors; depression, 
anxiety, or other mental illness; substance abuse; domestic abuse; access to means to 
kill oneself and poor physical health. Police Department employees face stress on a 
daily basis, but the inability to de-stress or decompress has serious consequences for 
their overall health.  

In November 2017, BPD implemented a Wellness and Resilience Group to find ways to 
address the physical, emotional, mental and financial struggles some of our employees 
have shouldered alone. The Wellness Group members are comprised of both sworn 
and professional staff who meet monthly. Members of the Wellness Group have 
attended wellness seminars across the United States in an effort to bring the most 
valuable information back to our employees. This team has researched ways to 
incorporate a healthy lifestyle and mindfulness into the daily lives of police department 
employees.  The Department has also sent officers to training seminars such as Blue 
Courage and Mindful Badge to provide education into mindfulness-based stress 
reduction. 

In 2020, BPD contracted with the Psychological Services Group, now PSFCG, for 
critical incident stress management, and peer support training. In 2021, with the 
guidance of PSFCG staff, we adopted a new peer support policy, and created and 
trained new peer support officers. Peer Support Team members are available 24/7 in 
the event of a critical incident and to provide resources to employees in need. 

In June 2021, BPD participated in a National Wellness Survey for public safety 
personnel. The survey was conducted by the U.S. Marshals Service, Fairfax County 
PD, and Nova Southeastern University. The survey was designed to assess the impact 
of public safety work on individual well-being. Of the 199 employees (sworn officers and 
public safety dispatchers) invited to complete the survey, 48 (24%) participated. The 
survey found in part that 52% of respondents indicated some degree of depression, 
73% were feeling discouraged about the future, 10% received scores representing 
clinical significance on the PTSD checklist, 60% reported being bothered by a stressful 
event or experience within the past month, and 44% reported trouble with sleep. 

Page 2 of 8



  
Accept Grant Funding From the Board of State and 
Community Corrections (BSCC) Officer Wellness and 
Mental Health Grant Award Program CONSENT CALENDAR

April 11, 2023

Page 3

The data indicates that BPD must remain vigilant in the pursuit of providing ongoing and 
intentional wellness and mental health services to our employees to build healthy habits 
from day one in the career. This will aid in the reduction of stigma around seeking help 
and will also foster a climate of well-being for our employees. 

The Officer Wellness and Mental Health Grant Program through BSCC, has provided 
$50 million for city and county law enforcement agencies for the purpose of improving 
officer wellness and expanding mental health sources. The allocations of funds was 
determined by the number of peace officers employed by BPD. There are 394 agencies 
receiving funds from this grant program. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE IMPACTS
None identified. 

RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION
The purpose of this grant funding is to establish or expand officer wellness units, peer 
support units, services provided by a license mental health professional, counselor or 
other professional that works with law enforcement, expand multiagency mutual aid 
programs focused on officer wellness and mental health, or other programs and 
services that are evidence-based or have a successful track record of enhancing officer 
wellness. 

This grant will enable to BPD to acquire additional wellness and mental health services 
for our police officers at this critical time. Officers are pushed to capacity due to low 
staffing levels, the social pressures involved in navigating a career in law enforcement 
in today’s evolving culture, and the trauma of everyday police work. 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS CONSIDERED
If we do not accept the grant, it will be returned to the state’s general fund. BPD would 
be limited to City funds to develop and implement new wellness and mental health 
solutions. 

CONTACT PERSON
Lieutenant Jen Tate, Police, Traffic Bureau, (510) 981-5983

Attachments: 
1: Resolution: Board of State and Community Corrections Grant Award
2: BSCC Grant Announcement

Page 3 of 8



  

RESOLUTION NO. ##,###-N.S.

ACCEPTANCE OF BOARD OF STATE AND COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS (BSCC) 
OFFICER WELLNESS AND MENTAL HEALTH GRANT FY2022/2023

WHEREAS, the Budget Act of 2022 made appropriations for the support of state 
government for the 2022-2033 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Assembly Bill 178, Chapter 45, Statutes of 2022, Item 
5227-121-0001, Officer Wellness and Mental Health Grant funding has been made 
available to all city and county law enforcement agencies employing officers descried in 
Section 830.1 of the Penal Code; and

WHEREAS, funding allocation and disbursement of grant funds was announced by BSCC 
Chair Linda Penner in a memo that was sent to all police chiefs and sheriffs; and

WHEREAS, the Berkeley Police Department has been awarded $106,014.48 from BSCC 
for the purpose of improving officer wellness and expanding mental health sources, which 
will directly benefit the well-being of Berkeley police officers; and

WHEREAS, the grant funding was received in March 2023. If this grant funding is 
approved by the City Council, the BPD anticipates appropriating up to $70,000 in FY 2023 
as part of the Second Amendment to the FY 2023 Annual Appropriations Ordinance to 
support contracts and related training.  The remaining $36,014.48 will be appropriated as 
part of the FY 2024 Mid-Biennial Budget Update Annual Appropriations Ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Berkeley that the 
City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to accept the funding, and any follow up 
amendments with the Board of State and Community Corrections for the BSCC Officer 
Safety and Wellness in an amount of $106,014.48 for the term of July 1, 2022 through 
December 1, 2025.

Page 4 of 8



Page 5 of 8



Page 6 of 8



Page 7 of 8



Page 8 of 8




